
Deei s10n No. 31 .... 0 -
~.>o::!t,. -----

:s:E;FORE '!'HE RAILROAD CO~SSION OF THE STATE OF CAI.IFORNI.A:.. 

In the Matter ot the Application' 
ot 'W.AI.TER c:. HO'LSMAN to charge-. 
less than established min1mum 
rates: 

) 
) 
) 
) 

.A:i'!)lication No. 220:30 

Reginald L. Vaughan tor app11cant 
R. E. WedeJr-1nd. tor Southorn Pacific Company, 

Nort!l''lestern Pae1r1c Rai1roo.d. Co:m:;>~, 
Petaluma & Santa ~osa Railroad and 
Pc.ci:N.c Motor 'l'ro.nsoort Co. 

W. G. Stone, tor Sacr~ento Ch~ber of Commerce 
R. T. Boyd, tor C~i:f'or:o.ia State :Sre1ler,s~ 

Institute 

B! THE COMMISSION: 

.Q~!!!2.! 

By this application 1r{Cl.tcr C. RUl.sma.n, an indiVidual do-

illS business as Walter C. Ru:tsman Truck ConlPSllY', a contract ce.rr1er, 

seek3 authoritY' under Section II 0'£ the Highway Catt1ers' l~ct to 

t:-e.nsport 'beor, "Wine end empty carriers returning, under contrc.ct 

~nth Grace Bros. Brewing Co. and Grace Bros., Inc., between the 

santa Bosa winery and brewery ot those co:o:pames on the one hand, 

and. San haneisco, Eed'VJOod City, San Jose, Montoroy, Oakland,. San 

Leand.ro, Stockton, Saer~ento, "Woodland, Willows, MarysV'.J.l.le, 

Oroville, Chico and Redding on the other hand, at rates lower than 
1 

the established m1~ rates. 

;;. public hea:ring '?tas had at San Francisco on dune 20, 

19S5, be!'ore Exe:miner P. W. Da.vis. 

I 
The ;>articuJ.e.r rtltes nom which author! ty to deViate 1$ sought 

arc thoze e=teblished bY' Decision No. 30370 in Part ~n of Case 
No. 4088. That deCision proVides rates tor shipments ot 20,000 
pounds and. less and. proVid.es that the charSe tor sb1pments of grec.t­
er weight shall not be less than the charee therein established tor 
shiJ;)mellts ot 20,000 pounds. 

-1-



The l"ates which applicant proposes to charge in lieu or 
the established m1~um rates are set forth in a for.m or contract 

attached to the application. In general, the contract contains a~ 

sched'Ole ot: rates in cents per ~OO pounds, tor the transportation 

ot 'beer and. wine tro:Il Santa Rosa to the l'o1nts involved 1n thi's 

application, subject to guaranteed mi~ charges which are the 

approximate eqUivalent ot the specitied rate ::nUI..t1plied by '34~OOO 

pounds. In addition, the contract proVi~es that empty containers 

sheJ.l be returned. 'without extra charge; tha.t a charge ot 85 cents 

shall be assessed. tor each delivery Cor pick-up ot carriers on the 

return t:ip) in excess ot one; that all"" terrJ' end bridge toU's 

shall be paid by the shipper in addition to the rates shown; that 

the shipper Shell unload the rotu-~ng carriers at the br6?ler.1 

and 'winery; and that not to excE:lod,l:. hour and 15 minut.es shall be 

allowed tor such unloading, att~ ~h1ch t~e shipper shall pay the 

additional Y.Sges aCCruing to the c~~er's employeec. The contract 

proVides turther that the established mi:c.1::ttt:::l rates sllel.l be 

assessed on commodities hauled by ep,l1cant but not embraced by 

this e.pplication, including gro,in', rice, hops, malt, and ez::tpty 

carriers which at request ot the shippers 6.l"e picked up on So 

special trip made tor that purpose. 

'VIal tel" C. Hulsman, testitying in his OVf!l behalt ~ stated 

tha.t he is ';J.CW and. tor the past three ycru:-s has been OXlgaged' exclu­

sively in transportillg beer, "dna, and empty ca.rners retUl'll1%xg, 

as well as grain, nee, hops and mo.J.t, under contract with the two 

shi,pers n~ed in tho application. Be introeuced ~no oXhibits, 

based partly on 'book records tor the year 1937 end partly on hi's 

genortil oporating e~er1ence, tor the pu-~ose ot showing tha.t the 

proposed rates w111 be compensato:ry~ 

-2-



The t"lrst exhibit eontc.ins a. list of the oquipment operat­

ed (4 truck and. tre.:!.ler units) and all machinery, tu.rni ture and 

tixtures, together ~th the estimated coct ot replacing them ~th 

new eeJ,uip::lent. Fi:ed. charges tor tho year 19Z7 (inel'lJ.d1:cg e per 

cent ot' 50 per cent return o·n zuch repla.cement costs and deproci-

8.t1on on the basis or 4: years to': the truck uni tz and. 10 years 

tor the trail er ttn1 t s j are shovm, as they app ear on c.1'1'11 cant "s 
. , . 

books. The aIlD.ual use factor o't the equipment is estima.ted. from 1n-

~or.mat1on drawn trom dr1vers' tegs and tram =ecor~s ot the shippers, 

e.:ld the e.:rc.ual t1xed charges are thus reduced to a.n hoUl"ly 'bas1s~ 

P.nDnins costs tor the yeer 1937 are shovnl as they appear on appli­

cant's books, end reduced to a ~lea5e be~1s b7 use ot ~eedometer 
roC.d1Ilgs. Drivers' wages are shovm. on a basis ot $1.00' por hour 

a~d helpers' ~reees are esttmated on a percentage basis by use ot 
1937 records, ellovJins 2 hours 1'or U%l.l.oc.d.i:c.g. .All wages ere sub-

Sected to a percentage increase tor compensation insurance and 

unemployment and retirement =cserves. CVerhec.d e~enses, includ­

ing $2,400 per year sala......,.. tor applicant as manager, are dra:wn 

principally from 1937 records end reduced to a ~ercentege of gross 

revenU6S_ Gross revenue elPensos, inclUding the ovorhead ej~ense 

reterred to as well as taxes, cargo insurance and return on "lOrking 
2 

capital, a::e e~"'Pressed. o.s 0. percentage of the gros's revenue. 

A~plicant's second exhibit shows conversions or the basic 

cost figures into costs tor Jche particUlar hauls 1nvol ved in t~·s 

application. The eonver:1ons are made on the bazis ot actual 

Tho final costs sl:.ovm on the e:dli b1 t reterred to are as tollo ... .rs: 
Fixed chareos • • • • • • • • • • • $.7529 per hour 
Rllnn1ng costs • • • • • • • • • •• .07'24 per mile 
Wages plus pay roll insura.nee • • • 1.U'71. per hour 
Gross revenue e~ense, inclUding 

ovorhoad ••• • • 17.S4 per cent ot . 
gross revenue 

-3-



round-trip mileage, with an est1:mated running time ot 22 miles per 

hour except as to a 'few points 'Vthere, according to a:Pl=I11cant' $ 

operating ezperience, that speed cannot be attained. Five hours 

round-trip are allowed tor locdins and unloading. Milease and 

hourly costs are e~anded to include the ezpenses attected by gross 

revenue and e. cents per 100 pounds cost is o'bte.ined by diV1d1ng the 

expanded totcJ. 'by the g'Ilo.ranteed mn1mum. weight ot34,OOO pounds. 

The proposed rates are i~ent1cel ~~th the cost rntos so computed~ 

A third. exhi 'b1 t introduct::ld by applic$.Jlt shows c. cO!!l!>o.r1son 

ot the cho.rses aCCruing on the specified min1m:um quantity under the 

proposed rates ~th the aggregate charges a~plicable under the 

established mi~um rates tor outbound loads ot beer a:d rct~~ 

loads or empty carriers. In each instance the proposed basi~ re­

S"J.l ts in chc.rgos substo.ntially lower the.:l are produced 'by use o~ 

the established m:i.~\'lII:. rates. 

!; .. ~. Benoist, Vice-j?rozident of: Graco Bros. Brewing Co. 

and Gr:::.ce Eros. Inc., testified that his companies had made a carO­

t'Ul study or the cost o~ pertormi:o.g the transportation here involved 

in their own equi,ment and. that they 'wero convinced. they coUld. 

o:ge=ate at a cost no hisher a.t least than shown in app11eant~s 

exhibits. He stated t~at ono unit of eqUip~ent had already beon 

purchssed c.nd placed in operation and. that arrOllgements "WO'UJ.d i'm-

:::ediately be made to take ov.er the entire opero.tion sho'tUd the 

authority here soueht be denied. This ~tness asserted. that the 

::ne:keti;ce ot beer 'WaS b,1Shly competi ti ve and. th:!t it '''1Ot1J.d be 

imPossible to roise selling prices in order to offset increased 

transportation', costs. 

Southern Pacific Company, Northwestern Pa.cific RaUroad., 

PetcJ.'IJlUa and Santa Rosa Railroad and. Pacit'ie Motor T:-ansport 



:participated in cros:;-e.xo"'i1~ne.tion of 0.:p:plice.ntts''i''itnez$l)z1 pe.:­

tic'J.lo=ly '11th regc:d to cOm:Qetit1v0 :narketing~conditions) but 

. ot:=ered. no evid.ence 0:0. thei!" o-:;n behalt. R. T. Boyd, rep=ezentins 

the California State B=e~ers' ~zt~tutc, stated that his orG~iza­

tioD. was not opposed to the sranti~e ot this a~plication but conten~~ 

e~ that ell brewers should. ~e accorde~ unitor~ or related. r~tos. He 

~o"~~ed. out ·\I~~t ~~ ~a~e No AZ"- ~~ b ~ ~ J: ....... - ........ ....... '... ... • "J:":\;) :::0":: pen..,..;.D,¢ 0 ... ore t.u.e Commission 

tho BrC"3e:s.' Institute had u=ged. that 0. rocluccd ratine O!l"becr be 
-

?rovldcd. in connoction with ~b.~tover minimum =ctcs might be estab-

Che.m.ber or Commerce, tost1:~ioa. ~at tbo Eut:t'alo BreWing cOmj(aIl.Y at 
. " 

Sae::-&Clcnto is in c.ct!.ve cox:peti tion in the Sc.cre..me:c.to "I:riloy terri-

tory 'Wi til the sb.ipye::-s ".'lho "No~c. oo::let1 t by the ~auti:::lS ot this 

a:pplication. !:Ie stated. that sut:c:lo BrcW"lng COI!!pOllY' lla.d elected:. 

t~~s te::: to pay the este.'blisb.od::nn:iJ:uI:l rat.cz . and observe the ot-
fect of zu.ch rates on tb.c1: "oilz:i.nez,s, 'bu. t that the co'!:rJ}fxD.7 would. 

be forced to have ~ts contrcct ccrrierc ~ctitio~ to~ Section II 

~uthority or to go to ?=o~=ietary hauline sboul~ the inz~t ~ppli-

catio:l. be g::'Q!lteCI.. 

Ap:glicentt:;; cost sho"lli-n.g is. q.ui to cOIl:,Plcte and is convine-

i~ ~hat rates of the! volu:n.e b.ero proposed rill be C0::lJtenzatory. 

co~lee. tJ'i tll the u:lo}.:~e.lii'ied. end a:p:perently cincero =c;?rese:J. tation 

0: the i:o.te:-es.tee. slli})?ers that the t=e.tf'ic "rill otherwise be lost 

to for-bi=e car=ierz, it leaves little doubt bu.t that a~p11c~t 

should be accordeC- the authori ~y zoueht. Mi:lor Illoa.itieatiolls in 

the proIlosee. ::ates will be made, houevor, in <rder to re:llOve !rae­

~on$ of more or less than one-hal! of one cent and to p=ovi~e agg=G-

gate tre.::.s:.90rte.tion chf-".rges on a cente per 100 :pounds 'basis. 'U"pOll con­

sideration or all the; tacts ot record., the:r:e!ol:'c, the COm::IiSSiOll 

-5-



• 
tinds that the rates 3~t forth in A~pendix nA~ ot the order herein 

are reasonable tor th~ tran~ortation involvod 1~ this application. 

rus tindi:c.s is based on e:c1stins eondi tions and the order 

~ll thoretore be made effeetive tor a temporary period o~irins one 

year tro~ the eate heroof u:less sooner chansed~ cancelled or ex­

tend.ed. 

.QB~];S 

This ~atter haVing boon dUly ~~ard and zUbmitted, 

I'I' IS RE:REBI OBDERED tha.t applicant, Walter C. HUlsman, 

doing buzineco as 1'::.1 ter C. Hulsman 'I'ruek Compe.:.y, "00 and he is 

heroby authorized to assess and eolleet rates less than the mini-

mum rates herctotore established by tho Commiscion, but not less 

than the rates cot ~orth in Appendix ~A" attaehed hereto and hereb7 

~d0 a part ~ereot, tor tran~ortation tor Cr~co Bros. Erew1ng 

Co~pany and Grace Brothers, Inc. or the pro~erty and bet~~on the 

~oints tor which rates are ~roVided in said Appendix WAn. 

The authority herein granted shall expire one year tram 

the date hereof unless sooner ¢hanged,'cence11e~ or extended by 

appro~~ate order of the Commission. 

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days t~om 

the a.ate hereof. 

Dated at San Francisco, Cal.1fornia., this _ .... 2.:-'---.ft._,,_' __ day 

Cr~ .,. 19Z8. 
/ 

-e-



-·e 

!~ NO. 5 - .ti.P?LIC!,.T!ON OF R..~ .. ~ 
. . . 

Rates in this a:pponaix e.:r;>:ply only in connection with 'tranz-
~o=tat1.on 'by ~3.lter c. Eulsm:m, en. indiv.i.dueJ. doing business. az 
-:tc.l tor C .. :;Dlls::::um Truck Com;pany, :tor Grace Brothers Bre'Vling Com,paD.'1 
end G:'ace Brothers, Inc., ot ~:ine ond. 'beer, in cases and berrels. 
Rates include the retu.-n of empty carriers. 

ITZM NO. 10 - Sl?UT ?ICK-'O? OR SPLIT DLLIIJK.I{Y 

Rates include one pick-up and one ctcli very. J,.;o. extra char go 
ot 8S cen~ shall be ~ssessod tor each additional pick-up or dOlivery., 
including pick-ups ot empty returning carriers a.t :points other tllon 
at the rinal destination of the outbound loe;d. 

Durins the hours 7 .:.....1':.. to 5 P.~. on days when the brewor:r 
and W""J.D.e...-y. ere in operation, sh1:r;>per shc.ll commence unloadi:lg empty. 
carriers rotu.-ning ttithin a reasonable time attar the arrival ot 
ca.."Tier's t:'u,clO.ng equip:ent at se.id brewery or ",1inory.. It' such 'U:l-
load~~She.ll be delayed beyo:o.d a reasonable time, or at the request 
of Shi~per after unloading has commenced, so t~t the unloading shall 
exceed 1 hour end lS ::linn te::;;. , then, e:c.d in that event, sll '~:ppor shall 
pay to carrier any additional wages whiCh latter shall bocome obli­
gated to ~ay to his employees by reason ot ~ch delay. 

rTEM: NO.. 20 ~ ::UTES 

F:ro:: SaIl to. Ro sa. 

To: 
Chico 

Rate -
(in cents'p~ lOO ~ounds) 

.25-

.20, 

.26 

.23 

.32.-

'MarY'svilla 
Monterey 
Oroville' 
Redding 
Redwood City 
sacramento 
San Francisco end. Oakland 

.1ZZ 

.16 

.11, 

.l5 

.12 

.20 

.22 

.l5 

San J'ose 
San Le$Xl.clrO 
stockton 
~illows 
Woodland 

:MinimUm Char6j 
(in doIIars 
()fer shiJ?moXtt) 

85.00 
67.00 
68.50 
78.50 

109-.50 
45.00 
54.00 
37.50 
54.00 
4l.50 
68.00 
76.00 
51.00 


